

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 9820 OF 2003  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.975 OF 2019

Gurmukh Singh Sawhney ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Rabindra Nath Shukla ...Respondent

Mr. G. H. Keluskar for the Petitioner.  
None for the Respondent.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.  
DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2023.

P. C.:

1. Heard.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that without any cross objections, the appellate Court has set aside the Decree directing the defendant to pay rent and electricity charges and dismissed the entire Suit.
3. Issue notice to respondent returnable on 10/1/2024. In addition to Court notice, the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondent by private notice.
4. Stand over to 10/1/2024.

(SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.)