

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 9820 OF 2003  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 975 OF 2019

Gurmukh Singh Sawhney ...Petitioner

**Versus**

Rabindra Nath Shukla (since deceased) ...Respondents  
through Legal Heirs and Ors.

SNEHA  
NITIN  
CHAVAN

Digitally signed  
by SNEHA  
NITIN CHAVAN  
Date: 2025.09.08  
20:09:18 +0530

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Prasad Keluskar i/b Mr. G.H. Keluskar for the Petitioner.  
None for the Respondents.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.**  
**DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Issue fresh notice to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, returnable on  
03.11.2025.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**