

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9820 OF 2003

Gurmukh Singh Sawhney ....PETITIONER

V/S

Rabindra Nath Shukla ....RESPONDENT

Mr Prasad Keluskar i/b Mr G H Keluskar for Petitioner

None for Respondent

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE M. M. SATHAYE J

**DATE :** 8th December, 2025

**P.C. :**

Await Service, S.O. 12/01/2026 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**